

23-15138

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RYAN CROWNHOLM, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD B. MOORE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:22-cv-01720-DAD-CKD

Dale A. Drozd, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

THOMAS S. PATTERSON

Senior Assistant Attorney General

PAUL STEIN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SHARON L. O'GRADY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 102356

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3834

Fax: (415) 703-1234

Email: Sharon.OGrady@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Statement Regarding Addendum.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. The California Professional Land Surveyors’ Act.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Business.....	6
III. The Board’s Enforcement of the Professional Land Surveyors’ Act Against MySitePlan	8
IV. Proceedings Before the District Court	9
A. The Denial of MySitePlan’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction	9
B. The Dismissal of the Complaint	10
1. Dismissal of MySitePlan’s First Amendment free speech claim	10
2. Dismissal of the void-for-vagueness claim	11
3. Dismissal of the overbreadth claim.	12
4. Dismissal of the substantive due process claim	13
5. Dismissal of the equal protection claim	14
6. Denial of leave to amend.....	14
Standard of Review.....	15
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument	18
I. MySitePlan’s Claims Turn on a Basic Misreading of the Act.	18
A. MySitePlan’s Proposed Expansive Interpretation of the Act Should Be Rejected.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. MySitePlan’s Products Are Land Surveys, Not Just Informal Drawings.	22
II. The Licensing Requirement for Land Surveyors Survives MySitePlan’s Various Constitutional Challenges as a Matter of Law.	24
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege a Plausible Free Speech Claim.	24
1. The Act regulates conduct and imposes no more than an incidental burden on speech.	24
2. MySitePlan’s free speech arguments are meritless.	28
3. The district court correctly held that the Act satisfies rational basis review.	31
4. The long tradition of state regulation of land surveying provides an alternative basis to uphold the Act.	35
5. Even if the Act could be deemed to implicate protected speech, it does not offend the First Amendment.	37
B. The District Court Correctly Held That the Act Is Not Overbroad.	39
1. MySitePlan’s proposed interpretation of section 8726(a) should be rejected.	41
2. MySitePlan failed to allege facts showing that any unconstitutional applications of the Act are substantially disproportionate to the Act’s legitimate sweep.	42
C. The Act Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. MySitePlan’s Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	50
1. The Complaint does not allege a plausible substantive due process violation.....	51
2. The Complaint does not allege a plausible equal protection violation.....	56
III. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying MySitePlan’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....	58
IV. Alternatively, the District Court Erred in Holding that the Requirements for Younger Abstention Are Not Met.....	61
A. There Are “Ongoing” State Court Proceedings.....	62
B. The State Proceeding Is Quasi-Criminal in Nature.....	69
C. Regulation of Land Surveying in California Furthers Important State Interests.....	70
D. There Was No Impediment to MySitePlan’s Raising Its Constitutional Challenges in the Context of the State Proceedings.....	71
E. MySitePlan Is Attempting to Use This Action to Interfere With Ongoing State Enforcement Proceedings.....	72
F. No Exception to Abstention Is Present.....	73
Conclusion	73
Statement of Related Cases.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Pomeroy</i> 898 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1990)	63, 66, 67
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	59
<i>American Society of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)	27, 28, 29
<i>Ariz. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Betlach</i> 855 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Ariz. 2012)	60
<i>Baffert v. California Horse Racing Bd.</i> 332 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	49
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)	37, 38
<i>Chaney v. State Bar of Cal.</i> 386 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1967)	51
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	36, 38, 39
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	44
<i>Cohen v. California</i> 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	31
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (1999).....	55
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Credit One Bank, N.A. v. Hestrin</i> 60 F.4th 1120 (9th Cir. 2023).....	70
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev. N.A.</i> 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Dent v. State of West Virginia</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	51, 52
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> 565 U.S. 606 (2014).....	60
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> 9 F.4th 217 (3rd Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Enquist v. Or. Dep't of Agr.</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Falhive v. City of Dana Point</i> 72 Cal. App. 4th 241 (1999).....	68
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> 860 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017).....	46, 47
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	64, 69, 70
<i>Goldies' Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	60
<i>Hackin v. Arizona</i> 389 U.S. 143 (1967).....	26
<i>Hackin v. State</i> 417 P.2d 910 (Ariz. 1967).....	26
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	32
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022).....	44
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019).....	62
<i>Hill v. Kirkwood</i> 326 P.2d 599 (Cal. 1958).....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2020).....	31
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	65, 66
<i>IMDb.com v. Becerra</i> 962 F.3d 111 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>in ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014).....	63
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	65, 66
<i>Kenneally v. Lungren</i> 967 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992).....	69, 71, 72
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Knox v. Brovich</i> 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Lupert v. Cal. State Bar</i> 761 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>M&A Gabae v. Cmty. Redevelopment Agency</i> 419 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005).....	62
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998).....	63, 64, 67, 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Marohn v. Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape, Architecture, Geoscience, & Interior Design</i> No. 21-1241, 2021 WL 5868194 (D. Minn. Dec. 10, 2021).....	71
<i>Marquez-Reye v. Garland</i> 36 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 46
<i>Maymó-Meléndez v. Álvarez-Ramírez</i> 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2001).....	64
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) (Alito, J., concurring).....	49
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32, 54
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1983).....	65
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	25, 30
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New Orleans Pub. Servs., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	65, 70
<i>O’Neill v. City of Phila</i> 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994)	64
<i>Ohio State Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 619	71
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	33, 44
<i>Olson v. California</i> 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023)	52
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School v. Kirchmeyer</i> 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	70
<i>Porter v. Martinez</i> 68 F.4th 429 (2023)	43
<i>Portrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty. of Solano</i> 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	71
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Com. Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose</i> 546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph Munston</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	44
<i>Skidgel v. Cal. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> 493 P.3d 196 (Cal. 2021).....	56
<i>Smith v. California</i> 336 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1964).....	24, 51
<i>Sorrell v. IMC Health, Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	30
<i>Southeastern Reprographics, Inc. v. Bureau of Professional & Occupational Affairs</i> 139 A.3d. 323 (Penn. 2016).....	43
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> 47 F.4th 1005 (9th Cir. 2022).....	26, 27
<i>United States v Carolene Prods., Co.</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	50
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> —S. Ct.—, No. 22-179, 2023 WL 4138994 (June 23, 2023)	40, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> 25 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022)	40, 41, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	44
<i>Verner, Hilby & Dunn v. City of Monte Sereno</i> 245 Cal. App. 2d 29 (1966).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	57
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	44, 45
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> 996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	59, 60
<i>World Famous Drinking Emporium, Inc. v. City of Tempe</i> 820 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1987).....	66
<i>Wright v. Lane County Dist. Court</i> 647 F.2d 940, 941 (9th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

United States Code	
§ 6751(c).....	53
§ 6753	53
§ 7065(a).....	53
California Building Code	
§ 107.6.4	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Business and Professions Code	
§ 6731	19
§ 8726	4, 21
§ 8726(i).....	8
§ 8726 (9).....	72
§ 8726(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8726(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 8726(a)(3)	8, 22
§ 8726(a)(7)	72
§ 8726(a)(8)	37
§ 8726(a)(9)	8
§ 8726(g).....	8
§ 8742	6, 52
§ 8790	8, 12, 49, 57
§ 8791	50
§ 8792	5
§ 8792 (i).....	8, 68, 69, 72
§ 8792(a).....	<i>passim</i>
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1094.5	68, 71
California Code of Regulations	
§ 424	53
§ 425	6, 52
§ 472	8
§ 472.1	50
§ 825	53
California Code of Regulations, Title 24	
§107.2.6	55
California Professional Land Surveyors' Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§ 5464.8(c)(1)(D).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Federal Constitution.....	51
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	60
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 50, 51, 55
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(D).....	34
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
12(b)(6).....	48
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
19 Opinions of the Attorney General No. 51-124 (Jan. 21, 1952)	20
23 Opinions of the Attorney General No. 54-26 (Feb. 11, 1954)	20
Bruce A. Joffe, <i>Surveyors and GIS Professionals Reach Accord</i> , https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2002/of02-370/dmt_02.pdf (last accessed June 30, 2023).....	34, 43
Black’s Law Dictionary 277 (11th ed. 2019)	63
Funk & Wagnalls Standard College Dictionary 794 (1973)	21
Google and Bing Dictionary, Data from Oxford Languages	21
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/locate (last accessed June 15, 2023).....	21
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary 1128 (2d ed. 1998)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2003)	21
NCEES: A Century 1920-2020 4 (2020), https://ncees.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/2020_history_web_version.pdf	4
